trends, changes in customer preferences, changes to regulation, the policies and actions of governmental
and regulatory authorities in the UK or jurisdictions outside the UK, including other European countries and
the US, exposure to regulatory scrutiny, legal proceedings or complaints, competition and other factors.
Please refer to the latest Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with the US Securities and Exchange
Commission for a discussion of such factors. The forward looking statements contained in this
announcement are made as at the date of this announcement, and the Group undertakes no obligation to
update any of its forward looking statements.

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

4

Appendix 1

Reconciliation from the published Lloyds TSB statutory results

to the Lloyds Banking Group proforma results

Half-year to 30 June
2008 Removal of:

Lloyds

TSB

statutory*

HBOS

statutory

Reclass-

ification

of HBOS

income

statement

Results of

BankWest

and St.

Andrews

Insurance

related

volatility

Amort-

isation of

purchased

intangibles

and

goodwill

impairment

Insurance

gross up Proforma
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest
income 3,647 3,861 124 (229) (5) - (356) 7,042
Other income (367) (1,511) (83) (84) 1,400 - 5,020 4,375
Total income 3,280 2,350 41 (313) 1,395 - 4,664 11,417
Insurance
claims 1,344 3,098 15 - - - (4,694) (237)
Total income,
net of
insurance
claims 4,624 5,448 56 (313) 1,395 - (30) 11,180
Operating
expenses (2,936) (3,177) - 220 - 2 20 (5,871)
Trading
surplus 1,688 2,271 56 (93) 1,395 2 (10) 5,309
Impairment (1,099) (1,455) - 40 - - - (2,514)
Share of results
of joint
ventures and
associates 4 (24) - - - - - (20)
Non-operating
income - 56 (56) - - - - -
Profit/(loss)
before tax 593 848 - (53) 1,395 2 (10) 2,775

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

5

Half-year to 31
December 2008 Removal of:

Lloyds

TSB

statutory*

HBOS

statutory

Reclass-

ification

of HBOS

income

statement

Results
of

BankWest

and St.

Andrews

Loss on

disposal
of

BankWest

and St.

Andrews

Insurance

related

volatility

Amort-

isation
of

purchased

intangibles

and

goodwill

impairment

Insurance

gross up Proforma
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net
interest
income 4,071 4,310 1,782 (295) - (4) - (2,003) 7,861
Other
income (342) (3,048) (151) (64) - 958 - 5,205 2,558
Total
income 3,729 1,262 1,631 (359) - 954 - 3,202 10,419
Insurance
claims 1,515 3,094 (1,585) - - - - (3,268) (244)
Total
income,
net of
insurance
claims 5,244 4,356 46 (359) - 954 - (66) 10,175
Operating
expenses (3,164) (3,703) - 180 - - 256 66 (6,365)
Trading
surplus 2,080 653 46 (179) - 954 256 - 3,810
Impairment(1,913) (10,595) - 142 - - - - (12,366)
Share of
results of
joint
ventures
and
associates - (932) - - - - - - (932)
Loss on
disposal - (799) (46) - 845 - - - -
Profit/(loss)
before
tax 167 (11,673) - (37) 845 954 256 - (9,488)

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

6

*Restated to reflect IFRS2 (revised). The adoption of the revised requirements has had no material effect
upon the HBOS 2008 results.

Appendix 2

Proforma summarised segmental analysis

Half-year to 30 June 2008

Retail Wholesale Insurance

Wealth

and

International

Group

Operations

and central

items Group
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 4,034 2,623 (190) 645 (70) 7,042
Other income 1,361 766 1,708 581 (41) 4,375
Total income 5,395 3,389 1,518 1,226 (111) 11,417
Insurance claims - - (237) - - (237)
Total income, net of
insurance claims 5,395 3,389 1,281 1,226 (111) 11,180
Operating expenses (2,284) (2,244) (577) (731) (35) (5,871)
Trading surplus/(deficit) 3,111 1,145 704 495 (146) 5,309
Impairment (1,371) (1,075) - (68) - (2,514)
Share of results of

joint ventures and
associates 1 (33) 16 (6) 2 (20)
Profit/(loss) before tax 1,741 37 720 421 (144) 2,775

Half-year to 31 December
2008

Retail Wholesale Insurance

Wealth

and

International

Group

Operations

and central

items Group
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 4,420 3,129 (155) 669 (202) 7,861
Other income 1,378 (1,068) 1,785 610 (147) 2,558
Total income 5,798 2,061 1,630 1,279 (349) 10,419
Insurance claims - - (244) - - (244)
Total income, net of
insurance claims 5,798 2,061 1,386 1,279 (349) 10,175
Operating expenses (2,679) (2,347) (552) (745) (42) (6,365)

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

7

Trading surplus/(deficit) 3,119 (286) 834 534 (391) 3,810
Impairment (2,324) (9,319) - (663) (60) (12,366)
Share of results of

joint ventures and
associates 6 (911) (14) (15) 2 (932)
Profit/(loss) before tax 801 (10,516) 820 (144) (449) (9,488)

Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

   LLOYDS BANKING GROUP plc
   (Registrant)

   By:   M D Oliver

   Name:   M D Oliver